

No. 23A55

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J. CORY CORDOVA

Applicant,

v.

LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL & MECHANICAL COLLEGE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS, KAREN CURRY, M.D., KRISTI ANDERSON, LAFAYETTE GENERAL
MEDICAL CENTER, INCORPORATED, LAFAYETTE GENERAL HEALTH SYSTEM,
INCORPORATED, UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL & CLINICS, INCORPORATED, NICHOLAS
SELLS, M.D.,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF PRECEEDINGS AND
EXECUTION OF FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS MANDATE
PENDING DISSOLUTION OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTINE M. MIRE

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICE OF

CHRISTINE M. MIRE

2480 YOUNGSVILLE HIGHWAY,

SUITE C

YOUNGSVILLE, LA 70592

(337) 573-7254

CMM@MIRELAWFIRM.COM

Counsel for Applicant

AUGUST 28, 2023

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Lower Federal Courts

Fifth Circuit of Appeals:

Mandate/Judgment
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
Case Nos. 22-30548, 22-30732 (May 12, 2023)App. 1

Order Denying Stay of Mandate United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
Case Nos. 22-30548, 22-30732 (May 4, 2023)App. 2

Unpublished Per Curiam Opinion United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
Case Nos. 22-30548, 22-30732 (April 17, 2023)App. 5

U.S. District Court Western District of Louisiana:

Judgment – Rule 38 Sanctions (Lafayette General Defendants)
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana,
Lafayette Division, Docket No.: 6:19-CV-1027 (August 14, 2023)App. 13

Memorandum Order Rule 38 award (Lafayette General Defendants)
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana,
Lafayette Division, Docket No.: 6:19-CV-1027 (June 29, 2023)App. 14

Order awarding attorney’s fees (Lafayette General Defendants)
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana,
Lafayette Division, Docket No.: 6:19-CV1027 (April 13, 2023)App. 17

Memorandum Order granting Rule 11 Sanctions (Lafayette General Defendants)
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana,
Lafayette Division, Docket No.: 6:19-CV-1027 (February 27, 2023)App. 19

Order awarding Rule 11 sanctions (Louisiana State University Sanctions)
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana,
Lafayette Division, Docket No.: 6:19-CV-1027 (October 11, 2022)App. 35

Memorandum Ruling Denying Motion to Vacate pursuant to Rule 60(b)
and Granting Rule 11 Sanctions to the LSU Defendants
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page(s)
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
1. An Undisclosed Concurrent Conflict of Interest and Improper Removal	6
2. The Improper Removal	9
A. Procedural History	11
1. The Attempted Dismissal of an Indispensable Party	11
2. Shifting Burdens of Proof and Assumption of Jurisdiction	14
3. Gamesmanship v. Candor	18
4. Subsequent Proceedings in State Court for Injunctive/Declaratory Relief	22
5. Proceedings in District Court Related to Clarification and Motion for Relief of Judgment Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	23
6. Appeal to Fifth Circuit Related to Motion for Relief Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60 (Case Nos.: 22-30548 C/W 22-30732)	24
ARGUMENT	26
A. APPLICANT IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	26
1. Respondents, as the Party who Invoked the Jurisdiction of the Federal Court, Bear the Burden of Establishing Jurisdiction	26
2. Respondents Lack Standing to Remove the Case as Private Actors	28

3. The Public Interest of the Citizens of Louisiana Favor a Stay 32

B. THE EQUITIES OVERWHELMINGLY FAVOR A STAY 33

1. Dr. Cordova Will Experience Substantial and Unrecoverable Harm 33

2. Factual Findings and Objective Evidence in the Record39

C. THE REAL MOTIVE FOR SANCTIONS42

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES:

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. State ex rel. Ernest, N Morial New Orleans Exhibition Hall Auth.</i> , 2002-1072(La. 4/9/03), 842 So2d 3732	29
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Chevron, USA, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40, 119 S.Ct. 977, 143 L.Ed.2d 130 (1999)	28
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1235 (2002)	2
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 S.Ct. 603 (1993)	41
<i>Beiser v. Weyler</i> , 284 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2002).....	1, 21, 38
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 367 U.S. 678 (1946)	19, 21
<i>Bernhard v. Thitnes Nat’l Bank</i> , 523 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. ____, 952 F.3d 452 (2021)	4
<i>Brumfield v. La State Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	3, 24
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	28
<i>Callon Petroleum Co., v. Frontier Ins., Co.</i> , 351 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998)	24, 40

<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	10
<i>Carpenter v. Wichita Falls Ind. School</i> , 44 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	2, 44
<i>Chapman v. Crane</i> , 123 U.S. 540, 8 S.Ct. 211, 31 L.Ed. 235 (1882)	40
<i>Driscoll v. Stucker</i> , 04-0589 (La. 1/9/05), 893 So.2d 32	9
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	41
<i>Hayes v. University Health Shreveport</i> , 21-1601, 332 So.3d 1163 (La. 1/7/22)	30, 31
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322, 75 S.Ct. 865, 99 L.Ed. 1122 (1955)	40
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 61, 122 S.Ct. 1640 (2002)	17
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	33
<i>Meyers ex Rel. Benzing v. Texas</i> , 454 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Nelson v. Ochsner Lafayette General</i> , 332 So.3d 1163 (La. 2022)	30, 31
<i>Preston v. S. Univ. Through Bd. Of Supervisors of S. Univ. Agric & Mech. Coll.</i> , 2020-0035 (La. App. 1 Cir. 7/13/21), 328 So.3d 1194	29
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706, 116 S.Ct. 1712, 135 L.Ed.2d 1 (1996)	1
<i>Quinn v. Guerrero</i> , 863 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2017)	11

<i>Raby v. Davis</i> , 907 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4 th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)	41
<i>State of Missouri v. Biden</i> , Case No. 23-30445 (5th Cir. 2023).....	32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003 (1998)	21, 26, 27
<i>Travelers Indemnity Company v. Sarkisian</i> , 794 F.2d 754 (2 nd Cir.)	10
<i>Thermtron Prod., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976)	1
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	2, 41
<i>U.S. v. Corrick</i> , 298 U.S. 435 (2019)	26
<i>Waleski v. Montgomery, McCracken, Walker & Rhoads, LLP, et al.</i> , No.: 22-914, 599 U.S. ____ (2023)	3
<i>Williams v. New Orleans Public Serv., Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 730 (5 th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	38
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	1, 4, 10, 12, 20, 25, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9, 10, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1035.....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 10, 12, 18, 19, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1988	6, 18, 23, 24, 34

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 38	3, 25, 35, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	36, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	10, 12, 19, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	12, 15, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	17, 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	6, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	2, 3, 23, 25, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)	20
W. D. La., L.R. 74.1(B)	20

LOUISIANA STATUTES

LA R.S. 9:3921	29
LA R.S. 13:4231.....	40
LA R.S. 17:1519.1.....	8, 11, 12
LA R.S. 17:3390	8, 11, 12
LA R.S. 23:291	23, 29

LA R.S. 23:1031 28

LA R.S. 23:1061 28, 29

LA Civ. C. art. 2320 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

18A Charles Alan Wright et al.,
 FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4433
 (3d ed. 2021) 38

46 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 532 40

Zachary D. Clopton & Alexandra D. Lahav,
Fraudulent Removal,
 135 Harv. L. Rev. F. 87 (2021).....21
